
产品使用说明书 1产品介绍

本产品支持最高-6D的近视补偿调节功能，近视用

户可以通过调节近视旋钮，实现清晰的显示效果。

建议镜腿完全打开后从头上往下佩戴，

并将TypeC线缆置于耳后。通过鼻托

调节能够调整显示画面位置，使得画

面显示更完整。

● 镜腿向外打开后再佩戴，以免夹手

或头发，请勿强行弯折镜腿。

佩戴方法3 近视调节方式4

按键操作与熄屏模式5

使用前请详细阅读使用说明书，并妥善保管

使用说明2

＋键－键

 

选择键 

● 请勿以拉扯 TypeC线缆的方式拔下插头。

● 请勿在使用或保存时挤压设备，避免因挤压导致设备坏或变形， 影响设备的性能。

● 建议经常保持本产品清洁及干燥。请勿淋雨或靠近火源，请勿在多灰、潮湿、肮

脏或靠近磁场的地方使用设备，以免引起设备功能异常并影响使用。

● 请勿擅自拆卸或改装设备及配件，否则该设备及配件将不在本公司保修范围之内。

● 镜片出现水雾、脏污等情况将影响使用体验，请使用眼镜布擦拭设备，以免损伤

设备。请勿用力擦拭或使用含酒精等醇类清洁剂、烈性化学制品、清洗剂或强洗

涤剂、表面粗糙的物品擦拭。

● 请勿用力挤压或震动本产品，请勿置于尘土过多、温度或湿度变化较大环境中。

● 请勿将本产品放于温度过高或低的环境中存储或使用。

● 请勿将本产品长时间曝露在阳光下直接照射环境中。

● 使用本产品观看影像时，可能会削弱您对外界危险警示音的感知，使用时请确认

周边环境安全，请勿在行走、骑车、驾驶等需要集中注意力的场合使用眼镜。

● 部分人群在使用眼镜观看 3D 电影时可能会有头晕、呕吐、心悸等症状，如有类

似情况发生，请立即停止使用本设备。

6注意事项

选择键 

功能说明

短按切换亮度调节和声音调
节功能

短按增加屏幕亮度或声音

短按减小屏幕亮度或声音－    键

 

＋    键

长按

选择键
长按约5秒, 恢复出厂设置

按   键

长按 － 长按约3秒，2D/3D切换

长按 ＋ 长按约3秒，主动熄灭屏幕，

此时按任意键可恢复显示

眼镜通过TypeC线缆连接主机设备，

主机设备(手机、平板、电脑）需支持DP输出，

为眼镜供电并提供大屏效果。

鼻托支持上下2档滑动调节，如向

上调整显示画面，通过外掰鼻托或向

上滑动鼻托进行调整，如向下调整显

示画面，通过向下滑动鼻托或捏紧鼻

托，调整显示画面位置。

● 

1

It is recommended to fully open the
temple and wear it from top of head, 
with the TypeC cable placed behind 
the ear.By adjusting the nose pad, 
the position of the display screen 
can be adjusted to makethe screen 
display more complete.
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The glasses connect to the host device(e.g., 
smartphone, tablet, computer) viaa Type-C 
cable. The host device must support DP 
(DisplayPort) output to power the glasses and 
deliver a large-screen viewing experience.

Read carefully before use
and store appropriately for long-term use

Instruction Manual

Key operation and sleep Precautions

Speaker

Do not unplug by pulling the TypeC cable.

    Do not squeeze the equipment during use or 
besqueezed.  

storage to avoid causing the equipment to

    Regularly keep the device clean and dry. Do not expose to rain, fire, or strong magnetic 
fields. Avoid use in dusty, humid, dirty, or high-static environments to prevent malfunctions.

     Do not disassemble or modify the device or accessories without authorization. 
Unauthorized tampering will void the manufacturer's warranty.

    The occurrence of water mist, dirt and other conditions on the lense will affect the user 
experience. Please use the eyeglass cloth that comes with the box to wipe the equipment 
to avoid damaging it. Do not use alcohol or other alcohol based cleaning agents, strong 
chemicals, cleaning agents or strong detergents, or rough surfaces to wipe with force.

    Do not squeeze or shake this product 
excessive dust, rapid temperature changes, or high humidity fluctuations.  

forcefully. Avoid placing it in environments with

Do not place this product in an environment  where the temperature is too high or too low.

Do not expose this product to direct sunlight  for long periods of time.

    When using this product to view images, your awareness of ambient warning 
sounds (e.g., alarms, traffic) may be reduced. Always ensure a safe environment 
before use.Do not use while walking, cycling, driving, or in any situation requiring full 
attention.

    Some users may experience dizziness, nausea, rapid heartbeat, or similar symptoms 
when watching 3D content with these glasses.If these symptoms occur, Stop using the 
device immediately and rest in a well-ventilated area.

● Wear the temple after opening it 
outward to avoid pinching your 
hands or hair. Please do not bend it 
forcibly fold the temple.  

Instructions for useProduct introduction

Wearing method Myopia-lens installation

Mic Nose pad

Select button

TypeC cable

Optical module

TypeC interface

This product supports myopia compensation 
adjustment up to -6D. Users  can achieve a 
clear display by adjusting the diopter knob.

Button Function Descrip tion

Select button

Long press
Select button

－Long press

＋Long press

＋     button

Short press to switch,brightness 
adjustment and sound adjustment 
functions.

Short press to reduce screen 
brightness or sound.

Restore factory settings.

Long press for about 3 seconds 
to switch between 2D/3D.

Short press to increase screen 
brightness or sound.

Actively turn off the screen, 
short press any button to 
restore display after turning off 
the screen.

－button ＋button

The nose pad supports 
two-position sliding adjustment. 
To raise the display screen, 
adjust by spreading the nose 
pads outward or sliding them 
upward. To lower the display 
screen, slide the nose pads 
downward or pinch them 
together to reposition the 
display.

●

－    button

Select 
button

－button ＋button

1. Connect the glasses to a host device (phone

/tablet/computer) with Type-C DP output capability 

until the screen displays an image.

2. Wear the glasses: Extend the temples to a 

comfortable width and put them on from the top of 

your head.

3. Adjust one eye at a time:

Cover one eye and use your thumb or index finger 

to rotate the diopter adjustment knob until the 

image becomes clear.

4. Repeat Step 3 to adjust the other eye for clear 

vision.

5. If the image does not fuse (double vision appears): 

Try covering the lenses with both hands briefly, then 

check the display again—this may improve image fusion.

10 Myopia Adjustment Knob
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将眼镜连接具有 TypeC DP输出能力的主机

（手机/平板/电脑),  直至屏幕显示画面；

佩戴眼镜：展开镜腿至合适的宽度，从头顶往

下佩戴；

使用单眼观看屏幕，用大拇指或食指转动对应

近视调节旋钮，直到视野清晰；

重复步骤3, 将另外一只眼的视野调整清晰；

如画面不能融像,  出现2个画面,  可以尝试用双

手捂住墨镜片，再查看显示画面，能改善融像

效果。
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麦克风1 扬声器4

－按钮5 8 TypeC 接口

9 TypeC 线缆

＋按钮6

光学模组2

7 选择键

3 鼻托

10 近视调节旋钮
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